Administration will compile and consolidate all such estimates of supplies, 
materials and equipment needed and required by State departments, institutions 
and agencies to determine the total requirements for any given commodity. 
Where such total requirements will involve an expenditure in excess of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and where the pompeuhive bidding 
procedure is employed as hereinafter provided, sealed bids shall be solicited by 
advertisement in a newspaper of statewide circulation at least once and at least 
10 days prior to the date designated for opening of the bids and awarding of

[...]

requiring the estimated expenditure of public money in an amount equal to or 
more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or purchase of apparatus, supplies, 
materials, or equipment requiring an estimated expenditure of pupae money in 
an amount equal to or more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 
except in cases of special emergency involving the health and safety of the 
people or their property, shall be performed, nor shall any contract be awarded 
therefor, by any board or governing body of the State, or of any institution of 
the State government, or of any county, city, town, or other subdivision of the

[...]

or approval of the responsible commission, council or board in the case of 
subdivisions of the State. (19338, c. 552, ss. 1, 2; 1949, c. 1187, s. 2; 1951, c. 1104, 
s. 6; 1967, c. 860; 1975, c. 292, ss. 1, 2; c. 879, s. 46.) 

Editor’s Note. — The first 1975 amendment, for “twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)” 
effective July 1, 1975, added “Except for the near the middle of the section. 
provisions of G.S. 143-129 requiring bids for the The second 1975 amendment, effective July 1, 
purchase of apparatus, supplies, materials, or 1975, substituted ‘Secretary of Administration”

[...]

(2) Thereafter, five thousand dollars ($5,000) shall be Foe annually to the 
person or persons entitled thereto until the sum of the initial payment 
00) each annual payment reaches twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,- 

(3) In the event there is no person ee ein 3 under subsection (a) of this 
section, twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be paid to the 
estate of the deceased officer, fireman, rescue squad worker or senior 
Civil Air Patrol member at the time of death. 

(c) In the event that any person or persons eligible for payments under 
subsection (a) of this section shall become ineligible, and other eligible person